The People are therefore entitled to an injunctive order requiring Defendant to 

cease the false and misleading advertising practices alleged herein pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17535. 

230. The People further seek an appropriate civil penalty under Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17536 of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation of Bus. & Prof. 

Code § 17500. 

/ / / 

231. The People seek all other relief available under California law, including 

restitution, disgorgement, and such other equitable relief as the court deems just and proper.  

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

[...]

"natural persons, corporations, firms, partnerships, joint stock companies, associations and other 

organizations of persons." 

261. "Any person who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in unfair 

competition shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2,500) for each violation, which shall be assessed and recovered in a civil action 

brought in the name of the people of the State of California . . . by a county counsel of any county 

within which a city has a population in excess of 750,000 . . . in any court of competent